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        DRAFT                               Woodstock Town Council 

The Town Hall, Woodstock, Oxford, OX20 1SL 
Telephone: 01993 811216       Website: www.woodstock-tc.gov.uk 

Interim Town Clerk: Karen Howe 

 
 

Minutes of an EXTRAORDINARY meeting of Woodstock Town Council held in The Town Hall, 
Woodstock on Wednesday 3rd January 2024 at 7pm 

Cllrs. present: Nick Manby-Brown (Mayor), Linda Addis, Ann Grant, Jo Lamb and Elizabeth Poskitt 

In Attendance: None 

Chair for the Meeting: Cllr Manby-Brown                                                   Members of the public attended: 0                         

24/01/01 
ETC 

1 - Apologies for Absence 

Apologies received from Cllrs Bailey, Manson and U Parkinson 

Cllrs Bleakley, M Parkinson, Parnes, and Spencer-Churchill were not in attendance. 

24/01/02 
ETC 

2 - Declarations of Interests 

Declarations of interest received from: - 

Cllr Poskitt for Item 4 Planning – Cllr Poskitt is WODC Member for Woodstock 

24/01/03 
ETC 

3 - Public Speaking and Question Time 

There were no members of the public to address the Council 

24/01/04 
ETC 

4 - Planning Applications 

To consider the following applications: - 

1) 23/02956/HHD - 7 Cadogan Park 

Demolition of existing single storey side and rear extension and rear conservatory. 
Erection of a single storey rear and side extension and two storey rear and side extension with 
proposed dormer windows, alterations to fenestration and associated external and internal 
alterations. 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting so was not discussed. 

2) 23/03168/HHD - 34 Westland Way 
Installation of a glazed roof lantern within flat roof of existing garage (part retrospective) 

It was agreed that the Council has no objection to the application. 

3) 23/03268/HHD - 17 Green Lane 

Change of external materials to dwelling house and detached garage (retrospective) 

It was agreed that the Council has no objection to the application. 

24/01/05 
ETC 

Close Meeting 

The meeting closed at 7.04pm 

 

http://www.woodstock-tc.gov/


Report of District Councillors for Bladon, Blenheim and Woodstock 

to Woodstock Town Council Tuesday February 13th 2024 

 

Botley West Solar Farm 
 
Development Control Committee met on Monday February 5th to discuss the draft WODC 
response to the current statutory pre-application consultation on the Preliminary 
Environmental Information Report (PEIR). This was not the occasion for WODC to say 
whether or not to support the Botley West proposals, but an opportunity to review the PEIR 
and make comments or suggestions about what should be changed, added or broadened in 
detail if the later full public consultation were to be approved by the Inspector. The proposal 
when – if it does – comes in its final form, then WODC can give an opinion on the merits or 
not of the proposal but consent will be granted (or not) at government level.  
 
WODC Planning department had produced a lengthy comment on the PEIR. It was widely 
felt that the merits of the proposal could not be considered without more detailed 
description of the environmental ambitions of the proposal. Mitigation of the effects of 
large areas of solar panels on the Green Belt, on good agricultural land and within the 
setting of many listed buildings and ancient monument sites, most notably the World 
Heritage Site of Blenheim needed much more detailed explanation by the developers. Much 
more detail on how the proposed 70% increased biodiversity would be accomplished was 
requested.  
 
The PEIR offers £50,000 per annum for project within the communities to help mitigate the 
effects of the proposal on their lives and their environment. Members felt that the amount 
suggested as an improved amount in the WODC response drafted by the Officers was still far 
too low and a specific figure was not suggested although it was indicated that WODC 
expected a very significant annual contribution from the project. (Wind farm companies 
have agreed between themselves on £5000 per annum per MW output as the contribution 
they would give to affected communities. There seems no such agreement amongst solar 
farm developers but some other solar applications are suggesting that rate. This would 
suggest that, at over 800 MW production, Botley West, if it receives consent, should be 
proposing very significantly greater contributions than the £50,000 suggested in PEIR.  
 
The next stage will be that the Inspector at some point will request comment from WODC 
on whether the public consultation on the project has been adequate in its reach and 
content. Then the Inspector will acknowledge that the application may go forward so that at 
some later date there will be the final version of the application for public and statutory 
consultee comments.  
 
Woodstock Swimming Pool 
We had a discussion with Officers involved in Leisure activities in the District about the 
opening time for the Swimming Pool this year. Last year the Pool was only open during the 
summer holidays despite our efforts to have a longer period of opening. GLL, the company 
managing WODC’s leisure centres had been left in a very difficult financial position after 



Covid and the swimming pool always runs at some loss which last year was felt to be too 
much of a strain on an already difficult financial situation. We feel that to run a pool for just 
a few weeks in the summer is not serving the expectations of our communities and are 
asking that the Pool goes back to its previous opening time from Easter until the end of 
September. Currently the final decision has not been taken as the Officers were going to 
have further discussion with the local Schools and others about likely usage.     
 
Thames Water.  
Thames Water has been notorious over recent years being very slow to act, failing to act or 
apparently paying no attention to the great variety of complaints from West Oxfordshire 
residents. Overhte past couple of years however there does seem to have been a working 
relationship established which would appear to be having more success in getting Thames 
Water to act on issues. One major issue – which is not unique to West Oxfordshire – is the 
frequent dumping of sewage into local rivers. At full Council on January 31st, a motion was 
proposed and seconded by Conservative members expressing concerns about dumping of 
sewage in the rivers. The motion suggested a cross party task force to work with 
campaigners to bring Thames Water to account.  
The Alliance members felt that setting up a new task force overlooked the progress made 
already by the regular Executive-led and Officer-supported meetings with Thames Water 
and proposed some changes to the initial motion. There was vigorous debate but the 
amendments were passed and Council, apart from one abstention, ended up all voting for 
the amended motion which read:  
 
Council notes the concerns from member of this Council and members of public in the 
continued dumping of sewage in our local rivers by Thames Water. The Council regrets the 
lack of action on the part of the Government to ensure proper regulatory oversight and 
control of the sector. 
The Council supports the work so far of the administration to do what it can to put right this 
wrong and to hold Thames Water to account. Given the continued concerns from residents 
across West Oxfordshire, this Council resolves:  

1. to request the Leader to continue with he regular Executive-led meetings, supported 
by Officers, with Thames Water to ensure appropriate investment is made in the 
system in West Oxfordshire 

2. Ensure the meetings take place at least once every quarter 
3. Ensure the Executive Member for Environment reports back to Overview & Scrutiny 

and to full Council on a regular basis.  
 
 
WODC Cllrs Julian Cooper & Elizabeth Poskitt  
 
  

 

 

 



Woodstock Town Council

6 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/01/2024

Cash in Hand 01/04/2023  275,553.61

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2023 - 31/01/2024  338,340.11

 613,893.72

SUBTRACT

 274,968.36Payments 01/04/2023 - 31/01/2024

A Cash in Hand 31/01/2024  338,925.36

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Petty Cash  0.0031/01/2024

Unity Trust  85,804.2331/01/2024

Instant Access Account (WODC RENT)  173,482.0131/01/2024

CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund  80,000.0031/01/2024

Lloyds Corporate Card -360.8831/01/2024

 338,925.36

B

Less unpresented payments

Plus unpresented receipts

Adjusted Bank Balance  338,925.36

 338,925.36

A = B Checks out OK



Vouche Cost Code Code Date Net
413 305 4214 02/01/2024 X 77.00

414 101 4211 02/01/2024 X 51.00

415 101 4211 02/01/2024 X 52.00

431 101 4077 05/01/2024 S 145.20

416 201 4415 08/01/2024 S 711.95

417 201 4475 08/01/2024 S 1,075.00

422 101 1276 08/01/2024 E 5,071.03

423 101 4022 08/01/2024 S 22.02

421 101 4022 08/01/2024 S 15.17

419 101 4070 08/01/2024 S 248.81

420 305 4208 08/01/2024 L 500.96

420 305 4208 08/01/2024 X -599.96

420 301 4209 08/01/2024 S 582.24

418 201 4475 08/01/2024 S 550.00

427 101 4057 08/01/2024 S 329.15

429 301 4200 08/01/2024 S 4.56

432 301 4212 08/01/2024 X 992.00

425 310 4343 08/01/2024 S 2,514.00

433 201 4427 08/01/2024 S 101.50

424 201 4445 08/01/2024 S 19.17

426 201 4475 08/01/2024 S 775.00

428 201 4485 08/01/2024 X 259.39

430 201 4997 08/01/2024 S 1,875.50

434 101 4008 15/01/2024 S 150.00

435 101 4060 15/01/2024 X 432.50

437 101 4077 15/01/2024 S 129.74

436 503 4996 15/01/2024 X 0

439 101 4000 18/01/2024 X 278.33

440 101 4000 18/01/2024 X 266.20

441 101 4000 18/01/2024 X 921.81

442 101 4000 18/01/2024 X 629.35

443 101 4000 19/01/2024 X 844.64

438 101 4000 22/01/2024 X -150.00

447 305 4208 26/01/2024 S 653.92

446 301 4209 26/01/2024 S 791.38

449 301 4210 26/01/2024 S 38.03

448 301 4210 26/01/2024 X 260.00

444 503 4996 26/01/2024 X 150.00

445 503 4996 26/01/2024 X 150.00

20,918.59

459 201 4401 08/01/2024 S 29.98

460 201 4472 09/01/2024 S 121.15

461 601 4990 10/01/2024 S 70.79

462 201 4427 17/01/2024 S 76.31

463 101 4059 26/01/2024 X 3.00

301.23

Total 21,219.82 2,228.12 23,447.94

624.74

0.00

23,087.062168.47

59.65 360.88

Damaged Deposit Unity Trust Damage Deposit Refund Stuart Connor 150.00

Sub Total

Damaged Deposit Unity Trust Damage Deposit Refund Amy Bernardini 150.00

Sub Total

45.64

TH Operating Costs (Cleaning Supplies etc)Unity Trust Window Cleaning Rob Edwards Window Cleaning Service 260.00

TH Operating Costs (Cleaning Supplies etc)Unity Trust Cleaning Supplies Seldram Supplies 7.61

784.70

TH Gas & Electricity Unity Trust Gas Kent County Council 158.28 949.66

CC Gas & Electricity Unity Trust Gas Kent County Council 130.78

Bank Charges Lloyds Corporate CardBank Charges Lloyds Bank Corporate Card 3.00

Staff Wages Unity Trust Staff Christmas Gift Nick Manby-Brown -150.00

Staff Wages Unity Trust Staff Wages KH 844.64

Staff Wages Unity Trust Staff Wages IW 629.35

Staff Wages Unity Trust Staff Wages RP 921.81

Staff Wages Unity Trust PAYE HMRC 266.20

15.26 91.57

Staff Wages Unity Trust Pensions OCC Pension Fund 278.33

154.25

Damaged Deposit Unity Trust Damage Deposit Refund Lester Gardner

OWL Maintenance Lloyds Corporate CardOWL Signage UK Safety store

HR Consultants Unity Trust HR Support Peninsula Business Serv 24.51

Civic Unity Trust Remembrance Day BuffetEP Caterers 432.50

84.95

Training Unity Trust Staff Training ICCM 30.00 180.00

Coronation Lloyds Corporate CardCommemorative sign Engraving Studios 14.16

2,250.60

Winter Maintenance Lloyds Corporate CardSalt Shovels The Safety Supply Company 24.23 145.38

Grass Cutting Unity Trust Grass Cutting N R Prickett 375.10

930.00

Town In Bloom Unity Trust Compost For Planters Dr Edwards 259.39

Tree Works Unity Trust Works to medium risk trees G8Dowdeswell Forestry Services 155.00

121.80

War Memorial Unity Trust Grass Treatment Green Thumb Lawn Treatment 3.83 23.00

OWL Maintenance Unity Trust OWl Greenhouse Glass RepairOxford Glass & Glazing Systems Ltd 20.30

3,016.80

Lawn Cemetery Lloyds Corporate CardWatering Cans Screwfix 6.00 35.98

Unspecified Lease Fees Unity Trust Legal Fees 2 Park Street Freeths 502.80

TH Insurance & Rates Unity Trust Rates 2023/24 West Oxfordshire District Council 992.00

394.98

TH Routine Maintenance Unity Trust Glue - Repairs to carpet in Assembly RoomOxon Fastening Systems 0.91 5.47

Audit Unity Trust Internal Audit Mulberry & Co. 65.83

698.69

Tree Works Unity Trust Works to Trees On OWL Dowdeswell Forestry Services 110.00 660.00

TH Gas & Electricity Unity Trust Gas & Electric Kent County Council 116.45

CC Gas & Electricity Unity Trust Gas & Electric Kent County Council -599.96

298.58

CC Gas & Electricity Unity Trust Gas & Electric Kent County Council 25.05 526.01

Computer System & IT Support Unity Trust Email & Citrix Hosting Microshade Business Consultants Ltd 49.77

26.42

Office Equipment & Stationery Unity Trust Copier Usage Thames Valley Copiers 3.04 18.21

Office Equipment & Stationery Unity Trust Water Cooler Rental Eden Springs UK Ltd 4.40

1,290.00

Election Expenses Unity Trust Election Charges WODC 5,071.03

Tree Works Unity Trust Works to Trees On OWL Dowdeswell Forestry Services 215.00

172.62

Playground Inspections (WODC) Unity Trust Playground Inspections WODC 142.39 854.34

HR Consultants Unity Trust HR Support Peninsula Business Serv 27.42

Rates Unity Trust Rates 2023/24 West Oxfordshire District Council 52.00

Rates Unity Trust Rates 2023/24 West Oxfordshire District Council 51.00

Total
CC Insurance & Rates Unity Trust Rates 2023/24 West Oxfordshire District Council 77.00

6 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Woodstock Town Council
PAYMENTS LIST 1st January to 31st January 2024

Bank Description Supplier VAT



6 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Vouche
r

Cost Code Code Date Net VAT Total

222 101 1200 03/01/2024 X 358.13

224 201 1151 10/01/2024 E 154.00

223 305 1006 15/01/2024 E 280.00

226 401 1100 15/01/2024 X -270.00

225 503 4996 15/01/2024 X -150.00

227 301 1005 17/01/2024 E 224.00

229 301 1005 18/01/2024 E 21.00

231 301 1005 23/01/2024 E 63.00

232 305 1006 23/01/2024 E 42.00

230 305 1006 23/01/2024 E 42.00

234 301 1005 25/01/2024 E 54.00

233 401 1100 25/01/2024 E 300.00

235 305 1006 26/01/2024 E 90.00

236 401 1100 26/01/2024 E 300.00

238 305 1006 29/01/2024 E 42.00

237 401 1100 29/01/2024 E 300.00

1,850.13Total 1,850.13

Community Centre BookingPrivate Hire 42.00

Wedding Income Unity Trust Wedding Payment Private Hire 300.00

Wedding Income Unity Trust Wedding Payment Private Hire 300.00

Private Hire 300.00

CC Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Town Hall Booking Lunch Club 90.00

TH Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Town Hall Booking Private Hire 54.00

CC Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Community Centre BookingWoodstock Solicitors 42.00

CC Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust

Wedding Income Unity Trust Wedding Payment

CC Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Community Centre BookingZumba 42.00

TH Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Town Hall Booking Yoga 63.00

TH Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Town Hall Booking Woodstock Literary Society 21.00

TH Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Town Hall Booking Pilates 224.00

Damaged Deposit Unity Trust Damage Deposit Refund L G -150.00

Wedding Income Unity Trust Wedding Refund F M -270.00

CC Daily/Commercial Lettings Unity Trust Community Centre BookingWoodstock Music Society 280.00

Cemetery Income Unity Trust Cemetery Memorial Banbury Memorials 154.00

Interest Received Unity Trust Account Interest Public Sector Deposit 358.13

Woodstock Town Council
RECEIPTS LIST

Bank Description Supplier VAT 
Type





Woodstock Town Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2023 and 31/01/2024)

7 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

101 General & Administration

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 325 Civic Chain  731.66 -731.66 -731.66  (N/A)

 1200 Interest Received  250.00  4,989.25  4,739.25  4,739.25  (1895%)

 1275 Precept Received  149,073.00  149,073.97  0.97  0.97  (0%)

 1276 Election Expenses  5,071.03  5,071.03 5,071.03 -5,071.03  (N/A)

 4000 Staff Wages  77,000.00  34,390.28  42,609.72  42,609.72  (55%)

 4007 Travel (clerk & Councillors)  100.00  100.00  (0%)

 4008 Training  1,800.00  377.75  1,422.25  1,422.25  (79%)

 4020 Telephone  1,600.00  2,166.46 -566.46 -566.46  (-35%)

 4021 Postage  400.00  400.00  400.00  (100%)

 4022 Office Equipment & Stationery  901.56  2,000.00  3,289.97 901.56 -1,289.97 -388.41  (-19%)

 4025 Insurance  2,600.00  2,607.49 -7.49 -7.49  (-0%)

 4026 Memberships & Subscriptions  1,200.00  515.00  685.00  685.00  (57%)

 4027 Misc Expenditure  (N/A)

 4030 Staff Recruitment  500.00  500.00  500.00  (100%)

 4031 Staff Advertising  500.00  20.00  480.00  480.00  (96%)

 4056 Legal Fees  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  (100%)

 4057 Audit  1,200.00  2,290.15 -1,090.15 -1,090.15  (-90%)

 4058 Professional Fees  1,300.00 -1,300.00 -1,300.00  (N/A)

 4059 Bank Charges  150.00  165.15 -15.15 -15.15  (-10%)

 4060 Civic  1,500.00  1,087.62  412.38  412.38  (27%)

 4061 Elections  500.00  500.00  500.00  (100%)

 4062 PWLB Loan Interest  875.00  875.00  875.00  (100%)

 4063 Public Works Loan Repayment  4,500.00  4,984.86 -484.86 -484.86  (-10%)

 4070 Computer System & IT Support  8,000.00  6,506.46  1,493.54  1,493.54  (18%)

 4077 HR Consultants  3,000.00  2,455.70  544.30  544.30  (18%)

 4079 Neighbourhood Planning  875.00 -875.00 -875.00  (N/A)

 4096 Communications  1,000.00  82.50  917.50  917.50  (91%)

 4211 Rates  (N/A)

 4275 Staff Phone  150.00  150.00  150.00  (100%)

 4991 Damage Deposit  750.00  300.00 750.00 -300.00  450.00  (N/A)

 4993 Public Sector Deposit  527.26  527.26  527.26  (N/A)

 4994 VAT Repayment  (N/A)

 4995 Misc Income  20.00  20.00  20.00  (N/A)

 161,333.07  112,575.00  69,317.08 149,323.00  43,257.92 12,010.07SUB TOTAL  55,267.99  (21%)

120 Donations & Grants

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 4500 Grants Issued  5,000.00  5,900.00 -900.00 -900.00  (-18%)

 5,000.00  5,900.00 -900.00SUB TOTAL -900.00  (-18%)

201 Environment

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 509 Donation wildlife surveillance  896.67 -896.67 -896.67  (N/A)
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Woodstock Town Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2023 and 31/01/2024)

7 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

 1151 Cemetery Income  8,000.00  9,138.00  280.00 1,138.00 -280.00  858.00  (10%)

 4400 Hensington Road Cemetery  3,000.00  1,801.00  1,199.00  1,199.00  (39%)

 4401 Lawn Cemetery  7,000.00  5,830.03  1,169.97  1,169.97  (16%)

 4402 Churchyard  1,500.00  875.17  624.83  624.83  (41%)

 4410 Play area - New Road  3,500.00  2,353.34  1,146.66  1,146.66  (32%)

 4411 Play Area - Old Woodstock  2,500.00  486.00  2,014.00  2,014.00  (80%)

 4412 Play Area - Budds Close  3,000.00  1,121.07  1,878.93  1,878.93  (62%)

 4415 Playground Inspections (WODC)  5,000.00  7,359.13 -2,359.13 -2,359.13  (-47%)

 4420 Watermeadows Maintenance  453.60  20,000.00  14,282.71 453.60  5,717.29  6,170.89  (30%)

 4421 Legal Fees  (N/A)

 4427 OWL Maintenance  5,000.00  189.18  4,810.82  4,810.82  (96%)

 4440 Street Furniture  (N/A)

 4442 Bus Shelters  260.00 -260.00 -260.00  (N/A)

 4445 War Memorial  1,000.00  38.34  961.66  961.66  (96%)

 4455 Allotments  400.00  250.00  400.00 400.00 -150.00  250.00  (100%)

 4460 Waste Collection  3,500.00  2,108.48  1,391.52  1,391.52  (39%)

 4470 ROSPA Report  1,500.00  2,101.00 -601.00 -601.00  (-40%)

 4471 Weed Clearance  1,000.00  900.00  100.00  100.00  (10%)

 4472 Winter Maintenance  200.00  121.15  78.85  78.85  (39%)

 4475 Tree Works  5,000.00  17,220.00 -12,220.00 -12,220.00  (-244%)

 4480 Christmas Lights  10,000.00  9,450.00  550.00  550.00  (5%)

 4485 Town In Bloom  2,000.00  1,109.76  890.24  890.24  (44%)

 4487 Church Clock  (N/A)

 4495 Noticeboards  (N/A)

 4992 Rates  1,035.43 -1,035.43 -1,035.43  (N/A)

 4997 Grass Cutting  3,350.50 -3,350.50 -3,350.50  (N/A)

 9,991.60  74,950.00  73,568.96 8,000.00  1,381.04 1,991.60SUB TOTAL  3,372.64  (4%)

301 Town Hall

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 1005 TH Daily/Commercial Lettings  6,000.00  4,653.50 -1,346.50 -1,346.50  (-22%)

 4001 Staff Wages  3,500.00  1,484.94  2,015.06  2,015.06  (57%)

 4200 TH Routine Maintenance  4,000.00  3,680.50  319.50  319.50  (7%)

 4202 Gutter Maintenance  300.00  300.00  300.00  (100%)

 4203 TH Alarm ( Fire, Security)  1,000.00  1,389.62 -389.62 -389.62  (-38%)

 4209 TH Gas & Electricity  6,300.00  6,862.15 -562.15 -562.15  (-8%)

 4210 TH Operating Costs (Cleaning Supplies etc)  1,000.00  1,055.64 -55.64 -55.64  (-5%)

 4212 TH Insurance & Rates  13,200.00  18,351.18 -5,151.18 -5,151.18  (-39%)

 4,653.50  29,300.00  32,824.03 6,000.00 -3,524.03-1,346.50SUB TOTAL -4,870.53  (-13%)

305 Community Centre

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 1006 CC Daily/Commercial Lettings  10,000.00  6,124.00 -3,876.00 -3,876.00  (-38%)

 1051 CC Service Charges  2,000.00 -2,000.00 -2,000.00  (-100%)

 1052 CC Office Insurance  250.00 -250.00 -250.00  (-100%)

 4002 Staff Wages  3,500.00  1,288.85  2,211.15  2,211.15  (63%)

 4201 CC Routine Maintenance  5,000.00  3,974.26  1,025.74  1,025.74  (20%)
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Woodstock Town Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2023 and 31/01/2024)

7 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

 4204 CC Alarm (Fire, Security)  1,000.00  1,248.18 -248.18 -248.18  (-24%)

 4208 CC Gas & Electricity  3,000.00  6,484.79 -3,484.79 -3,484.79  (-116%)

 4213 CC Operating Cost (Cleaning Supplies etc)  1,000.00  2,826.38 -1,826.38 -1,826.38  (-182%)

 4214 CC Insurance & Rates  4,000.00  1,568.94  2,431.06  2,431.06  (60%)

 6,124.00  17,500.00  17,391.40 12,250.00  108.60-6,126.00SUB TOTAL -6,017.40  (-20%)

310 Corporate Property

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 1110 Rent Park Street  71,100.00  21,091.68 -50,008.32 -50,008.32  (-70%)

 1120 Rent Market Street  50,500.00  34,869.99 -15,630.01 -15,630.01  (-30%)

 1130 Rent Town Hall  11,550.00  10,350.00 -1,200.00 -1,200.00  (-10%)

 1140 Rent Community Centre  24,000.00  18,116.67 -5,883.33 -5,883.33  (-24%)

 1150 Rent Bowls & Tennis Club  1,900.00  2,102.88  202.88  202.88  (10%)

 4110 Fee Park Street  15,318.69  2,741.92 15,318.69 -2,741.92  12,576.77  (N/A)

 4120 Fee Market Street  4,533.09 -4,533.09 -4,533.09  (N/A)

 4130 Fees Town Hall  1,345.50 -1,345.50 -1,345.50  (N/A)

 4140 Fees Community Centre  2,381.64 -2,381.64 -2,381.64  (N/A)

 4150 Fees Bowls & Tennis Club  36.00  273.37 36.00 -273.37 -237.37  (N/A)

 4215 Maintenance Park Street  934.00  597.00  337.00  337.00  (36%)

 4225 Maintenance Market Street  110.96 -110.96 -110.96  (N/A)

 4235 Maintenance Town Hall  (N/A)

 4245 Maintenance Community Centre  1,970.00 -1,970.00 -1,970.00  (N/A)

 4255 Maintenance Bowls & Tennis Club  (N/A)

 4310 Insurance Park Street  1,126.00  1,137.16 -11.16 -11.16  (-0%)

 4320 Insurance Market Street  306.00  352.58 -46.58 -46.58  (-15%)

 4325 Insurance 8 Park Street  (N/A)

 4330 Insurance Town Hall  46.00  46.00  46.00  (100%)

 4334 Provision for Zero Tenancy  5,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  (100%)

 4340 Insurance Community Centre  272.66 -272.66 -272.66  (N/A)

 4342 Unspecified Property Repairs  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  (100%)

 4343 Unspecified Lease Fees  12,023.00 -12,023.00 -12,023.00  (N/A)

 4345 Breckon & Breckon Corporate Mgt  16,643.62  20,000.00  7,354.00 16,643.62  12,646.00  29,289.62  (146%)

 4346 CP Fixed Wiring Checks  900.00  900.00  900.00  (100%)

 4350 Insurance Bowls & Tennis Club  (N/A)

 118,529.53  32,312.00  35,092.88 159,050.00 -2,780.88-40,520.47SUB TOTAL -43,301.35  (-22%)

401 Weddings

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 1100 Wedding Income  10,000.00  6,561.08 -3,438.92 -3,438.92  (-34%)

 4347 Staff Costs  2,700.00  600.00  2,100.00  2,100.00  (77%)

 4348 Licence For Marriage  750.00  750.00  750.00  (100%)

 6,561.08  3,450.00  600.00 10,000.00  2,850.00-3,438.92SUB TOTAL -588.92  (-4%)
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Woodstock Town Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2023 and 31/01/2024)

7 February 2024 (2023 - 2024)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

503 Damage Deposit

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 4996 Damaged Deposit  1,070.00  750.00 1,070.00 -750.00  320.00  (N/A)

 1,070.00  750.00 -750.00 1,070.00SUB TOTAL  320.00  (N/A)

601 Capital Projects

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance

Receipts Payments

Budgeted Actual Variance

Net Position

+/- Under/over spend

 4900 Town Hall  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  (100%)

 4925 Community Centre Painting  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  (100%)

 4929 PA - Outdoor Events  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  (100%)

 4931 Car Park CC  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  (100%)

 4973 Town Hall - External Decoration  9,000.00  6,740.00  2,260.00  2,260.00  (25%)

 4974 Town Hall - Internal Decoration  22,000.00  22,000.00  22,000.00  (100%)

 4990 Coronation  6,500.00  3,673.79  2,826.21  2,826.21  (43%)

 50,500.00  10,413.79  40,086.21SUB TOTAL  40,086.21  (79%)

 308,262.78 344,623.00  325,587.00  245,858.14

 338,340.11  274,968.36

 30,077.33  29,110.22

 79,728.86-36,360.22NET TOTAL

V.A.T.

GROSS TOTAL

Summary

 43,368.64  (6%)
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Report for Council Meeting to be held on 27th February 2023                                     Created by Clerk 

Creation of an Election Expenses Budget 

Background 

In June 2022 a vacancy was created on the Town Council due to a previous councillor resigning. 

When a Town/Parish Council has a vacancy WODC issue a “Notice of Vacancy” which is displayed in 

the area. This notice gives the opportunity for an election to be called to fill the vacant position. An 

election can only be called if 10 electors submit a request for an election within 14 days of the 

notice; should no election be requested then the Council can fill the vacancy by co-option.  

WODC did receive 10 requests for an election and this election was held in October 2022. 

When an election is called there is a cost to the council which for this election was £5,071. 

WODC charge in arrears for election, so the cost for 2022/23 elections are charged in 2023/24. This 

enables the Council to budget for the costs. WODC include the election charges when setting the 

council tax and as such we have received income of £5,071. This income has been coded against 

income code 1275, which has no income budget against it. Creation of the budget is part of this 

request. 

We have received and paid the election cost invoice in January. This cost is currently shown as 

expenditure against the income line. This expenditure should be shown against an expenditure code 

but at the moment we do not have a budget to move the expenditure to. Creation of the budget is 

part of this request. 

The Council are asked to approve the following 

a) The creation of an income budget of £5,071 against code 1275 Election Expenses 

b) The creation of an expenditure budget of £5,071 against a new code for Election Expenses 

Please note the creation of these budgets has a neutral effect on the budget as they off set each 

other. 

 



Woodstock Town Council Meeting Tuesday 16th January 2024 

 

Agenda item 8 

 To approve the payment of £1500to Woodstock Football Club towards grass 

cutting costs for 2022 and 2023  

 

The agreed amount of £750 for the financial years of 22/23 and 23/24 have not been 

paid  

 

Motion  

Proposed by Cllr Grant                                     Seconded by TBC 

 

WTC agrees to the payment of £1500 to Woodstock Town Football Club to cover the 

agreed allocation of £750 x 2 for the financial years 22/23 and 23/24 under 137s 

payments  

 

 

 



Report Created by the Clerk for the Meeting to be held on the 11th January 2024 

Review of the Restrict Covenant on 10 Cadogan Park 

Background 

Woodstock Town Council has received the following request (extraction from letter): - 

Property: 10 Cadogan Park Woodstock Oxfordshire OX20 1UW  

We are acting on behalf of proposed Buyers of the above property. The property is subject to 

a covenant which was imposed in 1957 by Woodstock Corporation. We understand that your 

Council is the Successor in Title to Woodstock Corporation, but would be grateful if you could 

please confirm this.  

We attach a copy of the Title Registers and plan for the property and would refer you to 

Entry Number 2 of the Charges Register and Entry 2 of the Schedule of Restrictive Covenants, 

particularly clause (d) thereof which provides that the consent is required to any alterations 

or extensions to the property.  

Our Clients are purchasing the property with the intent of extending and re-modelling the 

property, for which Planning Consent and Building Regulation Approval will be required. We 

do however note that under the above clause approval by the Planners/Building Control is 

not to be deemed as approval for this purpose.  

We would be grateful if you could please advise us as soon as possible of your criteria for 

granting consent for alterations/extensions to the property.  

Our Clients to not wish to go to the expense of purchasing property and then finding out that 

consent cannot be obtained. However, they are not yet able to provide you with full plans for 

approval as these are still in the process of being prepared. 

You will note that this Conveyance refers to land coloured pink on the plan attached thereto. 

Unfortunately, the Land Registry did not retain a copy of that plan so we cannot see the 

exact extent of land affected. Are you able to supply with a full copy that Conveyance and 

plan?  

Your early response would be greatly appreciated as our Clients are hoping to proceed to 

exchange on the purchase of this property before very long. 

The title deed and plan are attached to this report. 

I have received conflicting advice on the issue of if Woodstock Town Council (WTC) is the successor 

in title to Woodstock Corporation. 

Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) solicitor advised the following: - 

Following the local government reforms in the early 1970s West Oxfordshire District Council 

was formed from several borough Councils (eg Woodstock, Chipping Norton). “Corporation” 

was how those Borough Councils were known in legal documents. 

I suspect therefore that the rights here actually passed to WODC 

On informing the purchasers solicitor of the above I was informed that West Oxfordshire District 

Council (WODC) had advised them that it was WTC responsibility  

This is not the first time a request was has been received for a similar issue, in 1993 WTC provided 

the response attached to this report. 



Due to the uncertainty of who is legally responsible for approving the request I am seeking approval 

to send the following response to allow for the owners of the property to carryout any works as long 

as the works are in accordance with any planning permission requirements. 

 The Council are therefore asked to approve the following response: - 

Woodstock Town Council as Successors in Title to Woodstock Corporation, the Vendor in a 

Conveyance dated 29 May 1957 and made between Woodstock Corporation (1) William 

Tinlin Pool (2) hereby consent to any future extensions and alterations which are planned to 

be carried out to the property provided that the works are carried out in accordance with 

plans which are approved by West Oxfordshire District Council planning. 

  



Previous Town Council Response

 















  

Motion to purchase a PA system to be used for both outdoor and indoor 
events - For Town Council Meeting on 13 February 2024 

Proposed Cllr Manby-Brown 

 

Background 

The Town Council received a comment/complaint from a Resident after the Remembrance Service 
in November that it was difficult to hear. A few years ago, a well-known local resident kindly lent 
his own personal equipment for the event, but he has since moved. 

We have also received a request from one of our regular Assembly Room renters for a PA system. 

I therefore asked the resident who made the Remembrance comment if he could do some 
research (he is in the music business), and he has suggested the SubZero SZPA-815 300W 15" PA 
System with Microphones and Stands, for a cost of £399 (incl.VAT). He has kindly offered to 
contribute £100 towards the cost, meaning the cost to the Council will be about £233. 

Budget Allocation etc 

Due to the value being below the £5,000 threshold as set in the Financial Regulations 11.1 (h) there is no 

requirement to source 3 estimates. Although, it should be noted that a review of other sellers of the same 
equipment was carried out and Gear 4 Music is the cheapest at £399 inc VAT. 

The budget proposed for the expenditure is: - 4929 PA – Outdoor Event which is currently £4,000 under 
budget.  

Details 
 

 

Details of the proposed system can be found here: 

https://www.gear4music.com/PA-DJ-and-Lighting/SubZero-SZPA-815-300W-15-PA-System-with-
Microphones-and-Stands/1U2Q 

Motion 

That the Council approves the purchase of the SubZero SZPA-815 300W 15" PA System at a cost  
£399 inc VAT to be funded from budget code 4929 PA – Outdoor Event 

file:///C:/Users/lenovo%20thinkpad/IDrive-Sync/Cloud-Drive_nick_idrive_2020/Town%20Council/Meeting%20Papers/2023-24/Proposed%20System.png
https://www.gear4music.com/PA-DJ-and-Lighting/SubZero-SZPA-815-300W-15-PA-System-with-Microphones-and-Stands/1U2Q
https://www.gear4music.com/PA-DJ-and-Lighting/SubZero-SZPA-815-300W-15-PA-System-with-Microphones-and-Stands/1U2Q


Rental Property within the WTC Property Portfolio 

 

At the meeting of Tuesday 18th January 2024 the Council agree that the Clerk to write 

to our Property Agent giving them 6 months cancellation notice. 

 

Once established that this has been accepted and the date of the end of the contract 

with our current agent is clear, WTC will be going out to tender.  

 

The Council has 5 Residential Properties, 5 Commercial Properties in the Town centre 

and 4 Commercial units at the Community Centre.  

 

The Daily Lettings for both the Town Hall and the Community Centre are controlled 

by the Council Staff.  

 

In the past the finance involvement has not be clear as the commercial properties 

attract VAT and have longer leases that have to be dealt with by a Solicitor. The 

residential properties are let on an annual basis with the acceptation of the flat at 2 

Park Street. 

 

The following motion is offered as an ease to distinguishing Commercial property 

rent from Residential rent by having these 2 types of property separated and 

employing 2 different property agents.   

 

Motion Proposed by Cllr Grant Seconded by Cllr M Parkinson  

WTC agrees that:  

 

When the Council goes out to tender for the management of properties available for 

rental within the Property Portfolio that two separate contracts are put out to tender. 

One contract to manage residential properties and one contract to manage the 

commercial properties. 

 

AG & MP  

Feb 2024  


